from Jackson on February 9, 2017. The Company and Jackson have terminated the ASA.

(Continued)

IFC HOLDINGS, INC. (DBA INVEST FINANCIAL CORPORATION) AND SUBSIDIARY
(An Indirect, Wholly Owned Subsidiary of Prudential plc)

Notes to the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

December 31, 2016

The Company also incorrectly accounted for the deferred commission match and discretionary credits as
these amounts were expensed when contributed rather than when vested over the required future service
period. Accordingly, the Company should not have expensed the Plan match and discretionary credits until
the participants satisfied the required service period. The Company has changed its method to properly
account for the Company contributions over the vesting period. The correction of the accounting error
resulted in a restatement to prior period retained earnings, net of tax, in the amount of $4,872,462.

The table below summarizes the impact of the corrections to the previously issued financial statements as of
December 31, 2015:

Assets

Liabilities

Retained earnings

Net capital for regulatory purposes (deficiency)

(3) Significant Accounting Policies

2015
Adjustment

As reported (net of tax) As restated

138,473,268 80,489,905 218,963,173

36,870,645 75,617,443 112,488,088

11,409,628 4,872,462 16,282,090

20,674,589 (42,415,136) (21,740,547)

The consolidated statement of financial condition include the accounts of the Company. All significant
intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in the consolidation process.

(a) Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when
purchased to be cash equivalents. Cash equivalents include $36,979,302 in money market accounts
and $1,027,928 in money market funds. Cash held in banks periodically exceeds the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation's (FDIC) insurance coverage of $250,000, and as a result, there is a